

County of San Mateo

Inter-Departmental Correspondence

Department: HUMAN RESOURCES

File #: 22-181 Board Meeting Date: 3/8/2022

Special Notice / Hearing: None

Vote Required: Majority

To: Honorable Board of Supervisors

From: Rocio Kiryczun, Director, Human Resources Department

Scott Johnson, Deputy Director, Human Resources Department

Subject: Disposition of Claims Filed Against County

RECOMMENDATION:

Report recommending the denial of claims (Non-culpable)

BACKGROUND:

Under authority of section 2.10.070 of the Ordinance Code, the County Manager has designated the Director to process claims filed against the County. Further investigation may indicate justification for payment by the County. If so, payment will be made under the authority of the Risk Manager or will be brought back to the Board.

DISCUSSION:

The Risk Management Division has reviewed these claims and recommends that you take the following action.

<u>Claim # Claimant Incident Date Recommended Board</u>
Action and Basis

Claims recommended for denial:

G20-9064-3 Town of Woodside 08/06/2021 Non-culpable

Claimant alleges the County is responsible for a motor vehicle

and bicycle accident on Kings Mountain Road.

G21-11595 James Cosculluela 09/16/2021 Non-culpable

Claimant alleges bodily injuries occurred following a motor vehicle

accident with a Daly City police officer.

G21-11621 Maisha Hicks 08/11/2021 Non-culpable

Claimant alleges property damages to motor vehicle that

occurred from running over a safety cone on HWY 101 North.

M21-11484 Rosario Custodio, et. al. 01/30/2021 Non-culpable

Claimant presented an application to file a late claim for wrongful

death at the Burlingame Long Term Care facility.

FISCAL IMPACT:

None.